

No. 11-1306

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE PICTURE PEOPLE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Hon. Philip A. Brimmer, U.S.D.J., presiding
Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-02315

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
AND THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND FRANCIS KING CAREY SCHOOL
OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES CLINIC IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL.

MARC CHARMATZ
Adjunct Professor
Civil Rights of Persons With
Disabilities Clinic
University of Maryland Francis King
Carey School of Law
500 W. Baltimore Street, Suite 360
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 706-3295
Fax: (410) 706-5856
mcharmartz@law.umaryland.edu

MARC CHARMATZ
Debra Patkin
National Association of the Deaf
8630 Fenton Street, Suite 820
Silver Spring, MD 20910
(301) 587-7732
Voice: (301) 587-1788
TTY: (301) 587-1789
Fax: (301) 587-1791
marc.charmatz@nad.org
debra.patkin@nad.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6

A REASONABLE JURY COULD FIND THAT JESSICA CHRYSLER WAS A QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY AND THAT THE PICTURE PEOPLE DISCRIMINATED AGAINST HER BECAUSE OF HER DISABILITY.....6

- I. **The District Court erred in holding as a matter of law that verbal communication is an essential function of the Performer position.....6**
 - A. *A reasonable jury could find that verbal communication is not an essential job function because it is not a uniformly enforced requirement for all Performers.....8*
 - B. *A reasonable jury could find that verbal communication is not a business necessity, and any perceived limitation of Chrysler's verbal communication does not fundamentally alter the Performer position.....9*

- II. **Even if verbal communication is an essential job function, there is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Chrysler could have performed this function with reasonable accommodations.....13**
 - A. *Picture People refused to engage in an interactive process with Chrysler to identify and provide reasonable accommodations14*

B. <i>Had Picture People engaged in the interactive process, the parties could have identified reasonable accommodations for Chrysler</i>	17
III. The District Court erred in failing to consider all the evidence presented by the EEOC that Picture People unlawfully discriminated against Chrysler	19
A. <i>The EEOC offered sufficient evidence of adverse employment action</i>	19
B. <i>Picture People offered Chrysler pretextual justifications before discontinuing Chrysler’s employment</i>	21
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Davidson v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7, 10, 19
<i>Echazabal v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Goldstein v. Sprint United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 288 F. App'x 476 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	22, 23
<i>Hennagir v. Utah Dept. of Corrections</i> , 587 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Mason v. Avaya Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Miller v. Eby Realty Group LLC</i> , 396 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Milton v. Scrivner, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d. 1118 (10th Cir. 1995)	7, 8, 10
<i>Morgan v. Hilti</i> , 108 F.3d 1319 (10th Cir. 1997)	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Rizzo v. Children's World Learning Ctrs, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 1999)	10, 20
<i>Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999)	13, 14, 15
<i>Tate v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Trujillo v. PacifiCorp</i> , 524 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2008)	23

<i>Young v. Warner-Jenkinson Co., Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Williams v. Widnall</i> , 79 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 1996)	21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A)	13

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n).....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(1)	7
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(o)(2)(ii)	17

Court Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)	2
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....	24
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	24

Miscellaneous

- Andy Blackburn Photography, <http://andyblackburn.com/?pageID=326211> (last visited Oct. 9, 2011) 12
- 7 Frank W. Booth, The Association review 275 (1905). 11
- Joe Strupp, *Deaf Photog and Blind Editor Overcome the Odds Together*, Editor & Publisher (May 16, 2007), <http://www.editorandpublisher.com/Article/Deaf-Photog-and-Blind-Editor-Overcome-the-Odds-Together> 12
- Tracie Saad, *Accommodation and Compliance Series: Employees with Hearing Loss*, U.S. Department of Labor Office of Disability Employment Policy (2010).17, 18
- University of Sheffield, Retina Holds the Key to Better Vision in Deaf People, ScienceDaily (June 2, 2011) 12
- WhiteHawk Press Photography: Photography Through Deaf Eyes, <http://whitehawkpress.com/photo/> (last visited Oct. 3, 2011) 12
